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1997  WISCONSIN  ACT  59

AN ACT to amend 115.81 (2) and 904.085 (2) (a); to repeal and recreate 115.76 (6); and to create 115.812 of the

statutes; relating to: mediation of special education program disputes between a parent and a school board.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in

senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1.  115.76 (6) of the statutes is repealed and

recreated to read:

115.76 (6)  “Parent” means a biological parent; a hus-

band who has consented to the artificial insemination of

his wife under s. 891.40; a male who is presumed to be

the child’s father under s. 891.41; a male who has been

adjudicated the child’s father under ss. 767.45 to 767.51

or by final order or judgment of a court of competent ju-

risdiction in another state; an adoptive parent; a guardian,

other than the state or a county or child welfare agency;

a legal custodian, other than the state or a county or child

welfare agency; a person acting as parent, as defined by

the department by rule; a person appointed as a sustaining

parent under s. 48.428; or a surrogate parent appointed

under s. 115.81 (9).  “Parent” does not include any person

whose parental rights have been terminated.

SECTION 2.  115.81 (2) of the statutes is amended to

read:

115.81 (2)  NOTICES.  A school board shall fully in-

form the parent of any action it plans to take regarding the

parent’s child and of all procedural safeguards, including

mediation under s. 115.812, available to the parent.

SECTION 3.  115.812 of the statutes is created to read:

115.812  Mediation.  (1)  DEFINITIONS.  In this sec-

tion:

(a)  “Dispute” means any disagreement between par-

ties concerning the proposal or refusal to initiate or

change the identification, evaluation or  educational

placement of a child with exceptional educational needs

or the provision of an appropriate special education pro-

gram to such a child, or any disagreement between parties

concerning whether a pupil has exceptional educational

needs.  “Dispute” includes any such disagreement be-

tween parties in which other processes, including a hear-

ing or appeal under s. 115.81 or litigation, have been re-

quested or commenced.

(b)  “Mediation” has the meaning given in s. 802.12

(1) (e).

(c)  “Party” means a competent adult pupil or the par-

ent of a child or incompetent adult pupil who is the sub-

ject of a dispute, and the school board or state or county

residential facility that is responsible for providing an ap-

propriate special education to the child or pupil.

(2)  REQUEST FOR MEDIATION, CONSENT OF PARTIES.  (a)

By July 1, 1998, the department shall establish a program

for the mediation of disputes between parties.  Upon the

establishment of the program, a party may request the de-

partment to arrange for mediation of a dispute at any

time.  The request shall be in writing, shall briefly de-

scribe the dispute and shall identify the parties.  Both par-

ties may jointly request mediation.
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(b)  If only one of the parties requests mediation,

within 5 business days after receiving the request the de-

partment shall notify the other party in writing of the re-

quest for mediation.  The notice shall include all of the

following:

1.  An explanation of the mediation process and its ad-

vantages.

2.  A statement that participation in mediation is vol-

untary and that agreement or refusal to participate will

not affect the resolution of the dispute in any pending or

potential adjudicative process, or the timing of that pro-

cess, unless the parties agree otherwise.

3.  A request that the party notify the department with-

in 5 business days after receiving the notice regarding the

party’s consent or refusal to participate in mediation.

(c)  If the department does not receive a timely re-

sponse under par. (b) 3. or if the other party notifies the

department under par. (b) 3. of its refusal to participate in

mediation, the department shall so notify the party that

requested mediation.

(3)  APPOINTMENT OF MEDIATOR.  (a)  A party that re-

quests mediation may nominate a mediator from the ros-

ter under sub. (4).  If a party nominates a mediator, the de-

partment shall include in the notice under sub. (2) (b) the

name of the nominated mediator.

(b) 1.  If both parties nominate the same person as me-

diator, the department shall appoint that person as media-

tor if he or she is on the roster under sub. (4) and available

to mediate.

2.  If both parties request mediation but neither party

nominates a mediator, the department shall propose a me-

diator from the roster under sub. (4).

3.  If both parties consent to mediation but the party

that requests mediation does not nominate a mediator, the

nominated mediator is not available or the other party

does not consent to the appointment of the nominated

mediator, the department shall propose a mediator from

the roster under sub. (4).

(c)  Whenever the department proposes a mediator

under par. (b) 2. or 3., it shall send information about the

mediator’s training and experience to both parties.  With-

in 3 business days after receiving the information, either

party may request the department to propose a different

mediator from the roster under sub. (4).

(4)  ROSTER OF MEDIATORS.  (a)  In consultation with

the council on exceptional education, the department

shall maintain a roster of mediators qualified to resolve

disputes.  The department may include a person on the

roster if all of the following apply:

1.  The department determines that the person has the

appropriate skills and knowledge to act as a mediator un-

der this section.

2.  The person participates in a training program of at

least 5 days’ duration that has been approved by the de-

partment.

3.  The person agrees to mediate, at the rate of com-

pensation established by the department, the number of

disputes required by the department each year.

4.  The person consents to be observed by a depart-

ment representative at any mediation session if the par-

ties consent.

(b)  The department may not maintain a person on the

roster unless he or she participates in at least one day of

additional training approved by the department each

year.

(c)  Subject to subch. II of ch. 111, the department

may remove from the roster any person whom it believes

cannot serve effectively as a mediator.

(5)  MEDIATION.  (a)  Unless both parties agree other-

wise, mediation shall commence within 21 days after the

mediator is appointed and shall not delay hearings or ap-

peals related to the dispute.

(b)  The parents of the child or adult pupil and 2 repre-

sentatives of the school board or state or county residen-

tial facility may participate in mediation.  With the con-

sent of both parties, other persons may participate in

mediation.  With the consent of both parties, a department

representative may observe the mediation sessions.

(c)  At the commencement of mediation, the mediator

shall inform the parties of the information that is required

to be reported to the department for the purpose of admin-

istering the mediation program.  The department may not

require a mediator to disclose the substance of any matter

discussed or communication made during mediation.

(d)  Either party may recess a mediation session to

consult advisors, whether or not present, or to consult pri-

vately with the mediator.  The mediator may recess a

mediation session to consult privately with a party.  If the

mediator does so, he or she shall disclose the general pur-

pose of the consultation but may not reveal other in-

formation about the consultation without the consent of

the party consulted.

(e)  Unless both parties and the mediator agree other-

wise, no person may record a mediation session.

(f)  The mediator and either party may withdraw from

mediation at any time.

(g)  No adverse inference may be drawn by any hear-

ing officer or adjudicative body from the fact that a party

did not consent to mediation, that a mediator or party

withdrew from mediation or that mediation did not result

in settlement of the dispute.

(6)  AGREEMENTS.  If the parties resolve the dispute or

a portion of the dispute, or agree to use another procedure

to resolve the dispute, the mediator shall ensure that the

resolution or agreement is reduced to writing, that it is

signed by the parties and that a copy is given to each party.

The resolution or agreement is legally binding upon the

parties.

(7)  MEDIATOR COMPENSATION.  (a)  The department

shall establish a schedule for the compensation of media-
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tors and the reimbursement of their expenses.  The de-

partment shall pay mediators from the appropriation un-

der s. 20.255 (1) (me).

(b)  If the parties agree that the amount of compensa-

tion paid to a mediator should be greater than the sched-

ule under par. (a) allows, the additional compensation is

the responsibility of the parties.

(c)  If the parties have agreed to mediation by a media-

tor who is not on the roster under sub. (4), the mediator’s

compensation is the responsibility of the parties.

(8)  PROGRAM EVALUATION.  The department may re-

quire that mediators, and may request that parties, partici-

pate in the evaluation of the mediation program.  The de-

partment shall ensure that mediators and parties may

participate in evaluating the program without being re-

quired to identify themselves or the other mediation par-

ticipants.  The department may not disclose a party’s or

mediator’s evaluation to any other mediation participant

without the party’s or mediator’s consent.

(9)  CONTRACT FOR SERVICES.  The department may

contract with a private, nonprofit agency to administer

the mediation program under this section or for mediator

training or other services, including outreach and promo-

tion, related to the administration of the program.

SECTION 4.  904.085 (2) (a) of the statutes is amended

to read:

904.085 (2) (a)  “Mediation” means mediation under

s. 93.50 (3), conciliation under s. 111.54, mediation un-

der s. 111.11, 111.70 (4) (cm) 3. or 111.87, mediation un-

der s. 115.812, negotiation under s. 289.33 (9), mediation

under ch. 655 or s. 767.11, or any similar statutory, con-

tractual or court−referred process facilitating the volun-

tary resolution of disputes.  “Mediation” does not include

binding arbitration or appraisal.


